GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1995

 \mathbf{H} 1

HOUSE RESOLUTION 154

Sponsors: Representatives H. Hunter; and Luebke.

Referred to: Rules, Calendar and Operations of the House.

1

2

3

4 5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19

20 21

February 9, 1995

A HOUSE RESOLUTION COMMEMORATING THE TWENTY-FIFTH ANNIVERSARY OF SESAME STREET.

Whereas, for 25 years, the children of North Carolina have gotten to know such characters as Big Bird, Cookie Monster, the Count, Bert, and Ernie by tuning in to Sesame Street, a quality educational program for preschoolers; and

Whereas, Sesame Street helps to stimulate children's natural curiosity and their love of learning by introducing them to reading and reasoning using a diverse curriculum; and

Whereas, Sesame Street is the most effective children's program in television history; and

Whereas, Sesame Street has received 85 major awards, including 51 Emmys, and is watched weekly in more than 11 million households nationwide and is the most widely viewed children's series in the world;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the House of Representatives:

Section 1. The House of Representatives commemorates the twenty-fifth anniversary of Sesame Street and commends the North Carolina Center for Public Television for providing this and other quality educational programming to North Carolina's children and their families.

- Sec. 2. The Principal Clerk shall transmit a copy of this resolution to the North Carolina Center for Public Television.
 - Sec. 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.